LP GAS CONVERSION INSTRUCTIONS

For WCG, MGC, KCGS and ICS5/6 Model Series

INSTRUCTIONS DE CONVERSION - GAZ PROPANE

Pour séries de modéles WCG, MGC, KCGS et ICS5/6
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IMPORTANT:

Installer: Leave instaliation instructions with the homeowner.
Homeowner: Keep installation instructions for future reference.

IMPORTANT :

Installateur : Remettre les instructicns dinstallation au proprigtaire.
Propriétalre : Conserver les instructions dinstallation pour référence ultérieure.
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COOKTOP SAFETY

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.
We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all safely
messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.

This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word “DANGER™ or “WARNING."
These words mean:

¥You can be killed or seriously injured If you don't immediately

& DAH GEH follow Instructions.

¥You can be killed or seriously injured if you don'i follow
Instructions.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what can
happen if the instructions are not followed.

WARNING: If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion
may result causing property damage, personal injury or death.

- Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this
or any other appliance.

- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS:
e Do not try to light any appliance.
« Do not touch any electrical switch.
e Do not use any phone in your building.
« Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's
instructions.
s [f you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

- Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or
the gas supplier.

WARNING: Gas leaks cannot always be detecied by smell.

Gas suppliers recommend that you use a gas detector approved by UL or CSAL
For mare information, contact your gas supplier.

If a gas leak is detected, follow the “What to do if you smelf gas™ instructions.

In the State of Massachusetts, the following installation instructions apply:

@ Instaliations and repairs must be performed by a qualified or licensed contractor, plumber, or gasfitter qualified or licensed by
the State of Massachusetis.

a If using a ball valve, it shall be a T-handie type.
m A flexible gas connector, when used, must not exceed 3 feet.
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Gather the required tools and parts necessary for comect LP gas
Conmversion.

Tools needed
m Fat-blade screwdriver

m ¥ (#0 [2.0 mm]) flat-blade screwdriver (screwdriver shaft
must be a minimum of 2° [5.1 cm] long)

Adjustable wrench
7.0 mm nut driver
7.0 mm wrench
T10 Tone®™ adapter
Parts needed

For models KCGS550ESS, KCGS556ESS, KCGS950ESS and
KCGS956E55 use the following parts:

® P orifice package (W10676662)

m  Conversion instructions (W105971464)
For all other models use the following parts:

m LP orifice package (W10676661)

m  Conversion instructions (W10597146A)

High Altitude Conversion

To convert the cookiop for elevations above 6,560 ft (1999.5 m),

order a High Altitude Conversion Kit.

For models KCGS550ESS, KCGS556ESS, KCGS950ESS and
KCGS956ESS use the following parts:

m  Part Number W10679116 - LP high altitude

m  Part Number W10673118 - Natural gas high aliitude
For all other models use the following parts:

m Part Number W10679114 - LP high altitude

m Pari Number W10679113 - Natural gas high altitude

To order, see the “Assistance or Service™ section of the Uiser Guide.

IMPORTANT: Gas conversions from Natural gas to LP gas miust
be done by a qualified installer. Before proceeding with
conversion, shut off the gas supply to the cooktop prior to
disconnecting the electrical power,

WARNING

This conversion kit shall be installed by a
qualified service agency in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions and
all applicable codes and requirements of
the authority having jurisdiction. If the
information in these instructions is not
followed exactly, a fire, explosion or
production of carbon monoxide may
result causing property damage, personal
injury or loss of life. The qualified service
agency is responsible for the proper
installation of this kit. The installation is
not proper and complete until the
operation of the converted appliance is
checked as specified in the
manufacturer's instructions supplied with
this kit.

HETORX i= a registered trademark of Acument Intellectusl Properties, LLC.

Explosion Hazard
Use a new CSA International approved gas supply line.
Install a shut-off valve.
Securely tighten all gas connections.

If connected to LP, have a qualified person make sure
gas pressure does not exceed 14" (36 cm) water
column.

Examples of a qualified person inciude:

licensed healing personnel,
authorized gas company personnel, and
authorized service personnel.

Fallure to do so0 can result in death, explosion, or fire.
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1. Turm manual shutoff valve to the closed position.

A To cookiop
B. Shutoff valve [closed pasition)
C. Gas suppily ling

2. Unplug cooktop or disconnect power.

To Convert Gas Pressure Regulator

A Accass cap

B. Rear of cookfop

C. Gas pressure regulator
D. Gas flow

3. Determine the type of regulator you have:
Style 1: The cap has a slot and “NAT™ printed on it

Remove access cap by using a flat-blade screwdriver of coin,
turning the access cap counterclockwize.



The gas pressure regulator has 2 settings that are stamped
on either side of the cap. Turn the cap and reinstall into
regulator with the stamp “LP" visible from the outside of the

@

Style 2: The cap does not have a slot and requires a wrench
to be removed.

Remove the access cap by using a wrench, turning the
access cap counterclockwise.

Remove spring retainer from the cap by pushing against the
flat side of the spring retainer. Look at the spring retainer to
locate the “NAT™ or *LP® position. Turn over the spring
retainer 5o the “LP" is showing on the bottom. Snap the
spring retainer back inio the cap. Reinstall the cap onto the
regulator,

E D c
A Accesscap D LP position
B. Gasket E_NAT position
C. Gas prassura regulator

4. Test the gas pressure reguiator and gas supply line.
The regulator must be checked at a minimum 1° (2.5 cm)
water column above the set pressure. The inlet pressure to

the regulator should be as follows for operation and checking
the reguiator setting:

LP Gas:
Minimum pressure 10" {25.4 cm) W.C.P
Supply pressure 14° (35.5 cm) W.C.R

Gas Supply Pressure Testing
Line pressure testing above - psi gauge (14" WCP)

The cookitop and its individual shutoff valve must be
disconnected from the gas supply piping system during any
pressure testing of that system at test pressures in excess of
Yo psi (3.5 kPa).

Line pressure tesfing at ¥: psi gauge (14" WCP) or lower
The cookiop must be isolated from the gas supply piping
systemn by closing its individual manual shutoff valve during
any pressure testing of the gas supply piping system at test
pressures equal to or fess than Ve psi (3.5 kPa).

5. Ifthe burner grates are installed, remove them.

Use the following charts to match the comect gas orifice spud
with the burner location and model being converted.

LF Gas Clnﬁr.:e Spud Chart for Kit W10676661

“Burner " Color Sizo

1 ‘Stamp (A}

TEO00BTU Green BB 0.66 mm
7.000 BTU  White 75 0.75 mm —
8,000 BTU Orange i 0.78 mm ( o '\.
11,000 BTU  Red 87 0.97 mm — /
13000 BTU  Yeliow 108 1.08 mm A
16000 BTU  Pink 115 1.15 mm [;"
12,000 BTU i e
renar Brown BS 0.85 mm =
Chutar Brown 48 0.48 mm =

A Size stamp

Burner Models for Kit W106T6661
Yo e — Laﬁ R 'Iﬁ&":l T E

Rear Inner Outer Frnrlt
WCGH5IUSID a”a 108 WA NA m 75
MGCT430D Groen  Yollow Red White
15500000
WCGTsUS0OD BE 116 MAA MIFA ar 75
MGCS530D Green Fink Red White
WCGITUSID 75 78 85 43 66 75
KCGS350E White Omange Brown Brown Greaen  White
ICS655D4S00
WCGS1USED 75 75 108 MFA 15 o7
MGCT536D White Whita  Yellow Grean Red
WCGITUSED 75 75 85 43 153 a7
MGCS536D Whita White Brown Brown Green Red
KDGSHEEE
LP Gas Orifice Spud Chart for Kit W10676662
- ; ——— Stamp (A =
R:itng . _ R
“BO00BTU  Whie 66 .66 mm
6,000 BTU Grean 70 0.70 mm
8,100 BTU Black 2a 0.8% mm
11,000 BTU Orange a7 0.897 mm
13,000 BTU
Inmer Blua 45 0.45 mm
Outer Brown a7 0.97 mm ja'_"
14,000 BTU \ o
Inner Blua 45 0.45 mm e
Outar Yallow 101 1.01 mm A
16,000 BTU [
fnnar Blua 45 0.45 mm 2|
Cutar Had 105 1.05 mm ——
9,000 BTU _ﬁ
Inmer Pink 40 0.40 mm e
Outor Pink BO 0.80 mm A. Sizo stamp



Burner Models for Kit W10676662

Modei No. Lefi Lefi Center Center Right Right Right
Front Rear Inner Outer Rear Front Front
Inner Outer
KCGSER0E BO BE 45 a7 70 TET N
Black White Blue Brown Gresn Black
KCGS556E B 66 45 11 70 80 MAA
Black white Blue Yellow Green Black
KCGS350ES 80 66 45 ar 70 A a0
Black White Blue Brown Gresn Pink Pririk
KCGS956ES O7 66 45 105 70 40 a0

Orange White Blue Bed Green Pink Pink

Burner locations

A Lef front D. Right rear
B. Loft rear E. Right fromnt
C. Center

6. Remove all burner caps and burner bases (see the User
Guide for burner reference).

To remove the burner base for the Dual Flame and Dual Tier

Liitra Torch

bumers use a Tore® T10 driver to remove the screw.

A
B
G
E
To Convert Standard Burner:
m Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the arifice
spud (A).

m Set gas orifice spud aside.

m Replace with comect LP gas orifice spud. See LP gas
orifice spud charts.

To Convert Dual Tier Ultra and Dual Flame Burners:

m  Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the inner
orifice spud (A) and the outer orifice spud (B).

m Set gas orfice spuds aside.

m Replace with correct LP gas orifice spuds. See the LP gas
orifice spud charts.

B A
Dual Tier Ultra Burmer Dual Flame Burners
A Innar orifice spud A_lnmar onfice spud
B. Outer arifice spud B. Outer orifice spud



8, To Convert Torch Burner

m Ramove the spring that is shown in the following
illustration (C).

m Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the inner
orifice spud (A} and the outer orifice spud (B).

B Set gas orifice spuds aside.

m Repiace with comect LP gas orifice spud. See the LP gas
orifice spud charks.

m Return the spring to its orginal location.

IMPORTANT: Place Natural gas orfice spuds in plastic parts
bag for future use and keep with package containing
fiterature.

10. Replace sheet of insulation.

11. Replace burner bases and burner caps.
The igniter electrode is ceramic and could break during
conversion. Be sure that the electrode comes through the

hole in the burner smoothiy while you are replacing the burner
base.

A 8
! |-j||||” |-|_:-.I .-J._ g .IJ I|I .Iu. 1i|| -
FALTE=—
{_"/ _l.—_:_'h. ..%t'_"&.
G
A. Burner cap
B. Elactrodo
C. Burner base

12. Open shutoff valve in the gas supply line. The valve is opsn
when the handle is parallel to the gas pipe.

13. Plug in cooktop or reconnect power.

REMEMBER: Once you have completed converting all of the
cookiop burmners, test the cooktop for leaks by brushing on
an approved noncormosive leak-detection solution. if bubbles
appear, a leak is indicated. Comect any leaks found.

14. To adjust single and dual valves, see the “Flame Height
Adjustment” section.

Conwvert from LP Gas 1o Nalural Gas
1. Turn manual shutoff valve to the closed position.
B

C
A To cooktop
B. Shutoff valve (closed position)
C.Gas supply line
2. Unplug cooktop or disconnect power.
To Convert Gas Pressure Reguiator
B
A
C

o

A Access cap
E. Rear of cookfop

C. Gas prassure reguigtor
D. Gas fiow

3. Determine the type of reguiator you have:
Style 1: The cap has a slot and “LP" printed on it.

Remove access cap by using a flat-blade screwdriver or coin,
turning the access cap counterclockwisa.

The gas pressure regulator has 2 settings that are stamped
on either side of the cap. Turn the cap and reinstall into
requiatar with the stamp “NAT™ visible from the outside of the
regulator.

o

NAT

Style 2: The cap does not have a slot and requires a wrench
to be removed.

Remove the access cap by using a wrench, turning the
access cap counterclockwise.



Remove spring retainer from the cap by pushing against the
flat side of the spring retainer. Look at the spring retainer to

locate the “NAT" or “LP™ position. Turn over the spring

retainer so the “NAT™ is showing cn the bottom. Snap the
spring retainer back into the cap. Reinstall the cap onto the

regulator.

E D
A.Accoss cap
B. Gaskel
C. Gas pressure regufaior

4. If the burner grates are installed, remove them.

c

=
AE?E

D. NAT position

E. LFP position

Use the following charts to match the comrect gas orifice spud
with the burner location and model being converted.

Natural Gas Orifice Spud Chart for Kit W10676661

“Burner Color Stamp (A) Size N
Rating
000 BTU Graen g5 065 mm
9100 BTU White or 130 1.30 mm
nio color
10,000 BTU Crange 135 1.35 mm
12,00 BTU Red or 150 1.50 mm
Blua
15,000 BTU Yallow 175 1.75 mm
18,00 BTU Pink 189 1.88 mm
17,000 BTU e
Inner Had 175 1.75 mm e
Cutar Red a7 0.57 mm \\L H’i
18,00 BTU
Inrer Brown 180 1.80 mm A
Outar Brown 57 0.57 mm i
19,000 BTU “1
Innear White 185 1.85 mm —
Outer Whita 57 0.57 mm g
A Siza sfamp
Burner Models for Kit W106T6661
“ModelNo. Left Left Center Center Right Right Right
Front Rear Inner Outer Rear Front Front
Inner QOuter
WCGHIUSOD 95 175 MNWA  N/A 150 130 130
MGCT4300 Green Yollow Red  White White
WCGTsUSOD 05 180 MA MN/A 150 130 130
MGC9530D Gresn Pink Red White White
WCGOTUS09 130 135 175 175 a5 130 130
KCGS350E Mo Orange Red Fed Green No No
ICSEE50500 color color  color
WCGS{USED 130 130 175 175 a5 150 150
MGCT5360 White White Yelow Yellow Green Red Red
WCGOTUSED 130 130 180 a7 a5 150 150
MGCo536D Mo Mo  Brown Brown Green  Blue Blua
color  color
KCGS3I56E 130 130 185 &7 o5 150 150
Mo Mo White White Grean Bilue Blue
color  color

Hatur:lGasDnﬁne Spudﬁ‘larlfnrlﬁtw1m

...... _ S A S
fating ,
TEOO0BTUT Hed 105 1.05 mm
7.000 BTU Black 115 1.15 mm
10,000 BTU White 140 1.40 mm
12,00 BTU Brown 150 1.50 mm
17,000 BTU
Inner Blua Ly 0.81 mm
Other Grean 160 1.60 mm «\
18,000 o );r
Inner Blue 4y 0.91 mm b o
Outar Blua 165 1.65 mm A
20,000 BTU g
Blue iy 0.81 mm =
Outar Light Blue 180 1.80 mm :
10,000 BTU =
Pink 86 0.66 mm —
Duter Pink 123 1.23 mm A. Size stamp
Burner Models for Kit W10676662
T BT TR RTgFt_ .__..,ﬁ,___nm.
Front Rear Inner Outer Front Front
Inner Owter
KCGSE50E 140 105 o 1600 115 140 N/A
White Red Blua Green Black White
KCGSh56E 140 105 o1 180 115 140 MN/A
White Red Blue Light Black white
Blua
KCGS950ES 140 105 " 160 115 GE 123
White Hed Blue Green Black Pink Fink
KCGSOGEES 150 105 [V} 180 115 13 123
Brown Red Blua Light Black Pink Pink
Biua
Bumer locations
B C o

e 5
A Left front . Right rear
B. Left rear E. Right front
C. Cantar

5. Remove all burner caps and burner bases (see the User

Guide for burner reference).



To remove the burner base for the Dual Flame and Dual Tier
Ultra Torch burners wse a Tord® T10 driver to remove the

Dual Tier Ultra Burner Standard and Dual Hame
A Inner burner cap A Burmer cap

B. Outer burner cap B. Igniter alactrode

C. Gas tuba opening C. Burnar baso

D. Burner base

6. To Convert Standard Burner:

m  Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the orifice
spud (A).

m  Set gas orifice spud aside.

m Replace with correct Natural gas orifice spud. See Natural
gas orifice spud charts.

7. To Convert Dual Tier Ulira and Dual Flame Burmers:

m  Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the inner
orifice spud (A) and the outer orifice spud (B).

m Set gas orifice spuds aside.

m Replace with correct Natural gas orifice spuds. See the
Matural gas orifice spud charts.

B A
Dual Tier Ultra Burmer Dual Flarme Burners
A. Innar orifice spud A Inmar orifice spud
B. Outer arifice spud B. Outer orifice spud

8. To Convert Torch Burner

m Remove the spring that is shown in the following
illustration (C).

m Use 7.0 mm wrench to loosen and remove the inner
orifice spud (A) and the outer orifice spud (B).

m  Set gas orifice spuds aside.

m Replace with comect Natural gas orifice spud. See the
Matural gas orifice spud charts.

m Return the spring to its original location.

IMPORTANT: Place Matural gas orifice spuds in plastic parts
bag for future use and keep with package containing
literaturs.

8. Replace shest of insulation.
10. Replace burner basses and burner caps.

The igniter electrode is ceramic and could break during
conversion. Be sure that the elecirode comes through the hode
in the burner smoothly while you are replacing the burner base.

A B

LR

S

A. Burmner cap
EB. Electrode
C. Burner base

11. Open shutoff valve in the gas supply line. The valve is open
when the handle is parallel to the gas pipe.

12. Plug in cooktop or reconnect power.
REMEMEBER: Once you have completed converting all of the
cookiop burners, test the cooktop for leaks by brushing on
an approved noncorrosive leak-detection solution. I bubbles
appear, a leak is indicated. Comect any leaks found.

13. To adjust single and dual valves, see the “Fame Height
Adjustment” section.



Light -lectronic lgniters
The cooktop t:-umers use electronic igniters in place of standing
pilots. Whan the cookiop control knob is pushed in, the system
creates a spark to light the burner. This sparking continues unfil
the control knob is turned to the desired =setting.

Tn Check Operation of the Cooktop Burners:
Push in and turn knobs to the ignition position (see the User
Guide for additional information). The cooktop burner flame
should light within 4 seconds. The first time a burmer is lit, it
may take longer than 4 seconds to light because of air in the
gas line. Do not leave the knob in the ignition position after
the burner lights.

w“ ,f-; T-'.W_: r
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Off

2. I burners do not light properly, turn the control knob to the
Off position. Make sure the burner caps are in the proper
position.

3. Check that the power supply cord is plugged in. Check that
the circuit breaker has not tripped or the household fuse has
not blown.

4. Check that the shutoff valve is in the open position.
5. Check burner operation again.

if one or all of the burners do not light at this point, sees
“Assistance or Service™ section in the User Guide.

Flame Height Adjusiment
Each burner flame has been factory set to the lowest position
available to provide refiable and constant reignition of the burner,
Howewver, each burner can be adjusted.

NOTE: If vour model number begins with KGCSS5 or KGCS9, call
=senvice, as this operation will require opening the unit.

To Adjust:

The flame can be adjusted using the adjustment screws
underneath the control Knob.

NOTE: Check the Use and Care Guide for information on each
burner to determine whether they are single or dual flame. Adjust
the valves accordingly.

1. 5Set the burner flame to LO.
2. Remove the control knob.

3. Hold knob stem with a pair of pliers. Use a 3" {#0 [2.0 mm])
flat-biade screwdriver to turn the screw located within the
shaft of the control knob stem until the flame is the proper
size.

A F" (#0 [2.0 mm]) Rat-blade scrowdriver
crowdnver shaft must be a minimum of
2° [5.1 cm] long)
B. Control knob stem opening

C. Adiustmant scrow location

4. For LP gas conversion:
Compietely tighten screw “C" to set the minimum flame
height.
For Natural gas conversion:

Tighten screw “C" to reduce flame height. Loosen screw to
increase flame height. See “Complete Burner Adjustment”™
section.

5. Replace the control knob.

6. Test the flame by turning the control from LO to HI, checking
the flame at each setting.

Adjustment for Dual Valve

To Adjust Inner Crown Flame:
1. Set the inner crown flame to LO.

2. Remove the control knob.

3. Remove the black rubber grommet.

4, Using needle-nose pliers, remove the gray shield inside the
bumer valve opening.

A
-________ B
—-ﬁ:‘r:,_ﬁ‘ —
—— TT—
m——
o i c
:—_____‘_ —
——
A. Control knob
B. Biack rubber grovmmet
C. Gray shield



5.

6.

For LP gas conversion:

Completely tighten screw “A° to set the minimum flame
height.

For Natural gas conversion:

Tighten screw “A” to reduce flame height. Loosen screw to

increase flame height. See “Complete Burner Adjustment”™
section.

A Inner crown adjustiment screw
B. Owfer crown adjustmeant scrow

Replace the control knob.

To Adjust Outer Crown Flame:

1.
2,
3.

10

Set the outer crown flame to LO.

Remove the control knob.

For LP gas conversion:

%D}Eleﬂ tighten screw “B” to set the minimum flame

For Matural gas conversion:

Tighten screw “B" to reduce flame height. Loosen screw to
increase flame height. See “Complete Burner Adjustment™
=section.

Replace the gray shield. Uise a screwdriver to help push the
shield info piace.

Replace the black rubber grommet.

Replace the control knob.

Test the flame by turning the control from LO to HI, checking
the flame at each setting.

F pa— ~ [y pees . A =T o 0
Compiete Bumer Adjusiment

1. Check burner flame(s) for a proper size and shape. The
cooktop low burner flame should be a steady blue flame
approximately %" (0.64 cm) high.

il
A \ 5 P g P g P P
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2. Completely fill out the conversion abel and attach label to

bottom of the cooktop next to the rating tag. Do not cover the

rating tag with the conversion label.
IMPORTANT: Piace gas orifice spuds in plastic parts bag for
future use and keep with package containing literature.
Read “Sealed Surface Burners™ section in the Use and Care
Guide supplied with your cookitop.



SECURITE DE LA TABLE DE CUISSON

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est trés importante.

Mous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurite importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de
toujours lire tous les messages de securnité et de vous y conformer.
Voici le symbole d'alerie de sécurnité.

Ce symbole d'alerte de sécurité vous signale les dangers potentiels de décés et de blessures graves a vous
et & d'autres.

Tous les messages de sécurite suivront le symbole d'alerte de sécurite et le mot *DANGER" cu
“AVERTISSEMENT". Ces mots signifiznt -

ﬂ DA“G EH sulver pas immédiatement les instructions.

Risque possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous

‘1 AVEHT I SS E“ EHT ne suivez pas les instructions.

Tous les messages de securité vous diront quel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de blessure et
ce qui peut se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

Risgue possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous ne

AVERTISSEMENT : Si les renseignements dans ce manuel ne sont pas exactement
observés, un incendie ou une explosion peut survenir, causant des dommages au
produit, des blessures ou un décés.

- Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser de I'essence ou d’autres vapeurs ou liquides inflammables
a proximité de cet appareil ou de tout autre appareil électroménager.

- QUE FAIRE DANS LE CAS D'UNE ODEUR DE GAZ :
e Ne pas tenter d’allumer un appareil.
e Ne pas toucher a un commutateur électrique.
e Ne pas utiliser le téléphone se trouvant sur les lieux.

e Appeler immédiatement le fournisseur de gaz a partir du téléphone d'un voisin. Suivre
ses instructions.
e A défaut de joindre votre fournisseur de gaz, appeler les pompiers.

- L’installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectués par un installateur qualifié, une agence
de service ou le fournisseur de gaz.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'odorat ne permet pas toujours la détection d'une fuite de gaz.

Les distributeurs de gaz recommandent I'emploi d'un détecteur de gaz (homologation UL ou CSA).

Pour d'autre information, contacter le fournisseur de gar local.

En cas de détection d'une fuite de gaz, exécuter les instructions “"Que faire dans e cas d'une odeur de gaz®.

Dians I'Etat du Massachusetts, les instructions dfinstallation suivantes sont applicablas -

B Les travaux d'instaliation et réparation doivent &tre exécutes par un plombier ou tuyauteur gualifieé ou licencié, ou par le
personnel qualifié d'une entreprise licenciée par Etat du Massachusetts.

B Siune vanne a boisseau sphérigue est utilisee, elie doit comporter une manette *T°.

® Si un conduit de raccordement flexible est utilisé, sa longusur ne doit pas dépasser 3 pi.

1
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Rassembiler les outils et composants nécessaires pour
|'exécution comecte de la conversion pour I"alimentation au gaz

propane.
Dutillage né .
m Tourmevis 4 lame piate

Tourmevis & lame plate de ¥5=" (#0 [2.0 mm]) (la longueur de [a
tige du tournevis doit &tre d'au moins 2° [5,1 cm)

Clé 3 molette

Tourme-&crou de 7 mm

Clé de 7 mm

Adaptador Tord™ T10

Pic : .

Pour les modéles KCGSS550ESS, KCGS556ESS, KOGS950ESS
et KCGSA56ESS, utiliser les pigces suivantes |

m Ensemble de gicleurs pour gaz propane (W10676662)
m Instructions pour fa conversion (W10597 1464)

Pour les autres modéles, utiliser les piéces suivantes :
m  Ensemble de gicleurs pour gaz propane (W10676661)
® Instructions pour la conversion (W10597 1464)

Conversion pour altifude élevée

Pour convertir la table de cuisson pour I'utilisation & une altitude
supérieurs 4 6 560 pi (1999,5 m), commander un ensembla de
conversion pour altitude levée.

Pour les modéles KCGS550E5S, KCGS556E5S, KCGS950ESS
et KCGSA56ESS, utiliser les pidces suivanies

®  Produit numeéro W10679116 - altitude &levée - propans

® Produit numéro WH0679116 - altifude élevée - gaz naturel
Pour les autres modéles, utiliser les pigces suivantes :

®  Produit numeéro W10679114 - altitude élevée - propane

® Produit numero W10679113 - altitude élevee - gar naturel
Pour la commande, voir 1a section “Assistance ou senvice™ dans
le Guide d'utilization et d'entretien.
IMPORTANT : L'opération de conversion de |'appareil pour
|"alimentation au gaz propane au lieu de gaz naturel doif &tre
exécutée par un installateur qualifié. Avant dentreprendre [a

conversion, fermer ["ammivée de gaz avant d'interrompre
["alimentation électrique de I'appareil.

HETORX est une margue déposée de Acument inlellectual Properties, LLC.
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AVERTISSEMENT

Cet ensemble de conversion doit étre
installé par le personnel qualifié d'une
agence de service en conformité avec les
instructions du fabricant et les
prescriptions de tous les codes en vigueur
et des autorités juridictionnelles. Si les
présentes instructions ne sont pas
rigoureusement respectées, ceci peut
provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou
la génération de monoxyde de carbone
provoquant des dommages corporels ou
matériels, ou méme la mort. La
responsabilité de l'installation correcte de
cet ensemble de conversion incombe au
personnel qualifié d'une agence de
service. L'installation n'est pas correcte et
compléte avant que le bon fonctionnement
de I'appareil converti ait été vérifié sur la
base des spécifications présentées dans
les instructions du fabricant fournies avec
cet ensemble de piéces.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d'explosion

Utiliser une canalisation neuve d'arrivée de gaz
approuvée par la CSA International.

installer un robinet d'arrét.

Bien serrer chague organe de connexion de la
canalisation de gaz.

En cas de connexion au gaz propane, demander 4 une
personne gqualifiée de s'assurer que la pression de gaz
ne dépasse pas 36 cm (14 po) de la colonne d'eau.

Par personne qualifiée, on comprend :

le personnel autorisé de chauffage,
Ile personnel autorisé d'une compagnie de gaz, et
e personnel d'entretien autorisé.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer
un décés, une explosion ou un incendie.
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1. Fermer le robinet d'amét manuel.
B
G
A_ Varzs tablo do cuisson
8. Robimet d"arrét (position de fermeture)
C. Canafization de gaz
2. Débrancher la table de cuisson ou déconnecter la source de
courant électrigue.
Conversion du détendeur
B
A
(i
% D
A Chapeau de 'ouveriure d'accas
B. Amidre da ia table de cuisson
C. Detendeur
D Sens de circulation du gaz
3. Déterminer le type du détendeur :

Style 1 : Le chapeau comporte une rainure et 1a mention
“NAT™.

Liili=er un toumevis a lame plate ou une piéce de monnaie
pour dévisser le chapeau de l'ouveriure d'accés; faire tourner
le chapeau dans le sens antihoraire.

Dreux positions sont possibies pour le détendeur;
I'information comespondante est gravée de chague cfté du
chapeau. Orienter le chapeau comectement, et réinstalter le
chapeau sur le détendeur; la mention “LP" doit &tre visible
depuis |'extérieur du détendeur.

La]

@

Siyle 2 : Le chapeau ne comporte pas de rainure; on doit
utifizer une clé pour la dépose.

Litilizer une clé pour entever le chapeau de |'ouverture
d'accés; faire tourner le chapeau dans le sens antihoraire.

[ _OYWGare CiCIL7T
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Oter le ressort de retenue qui se trouve sous le chapeau -
pousser contre le cité plat du ressort de retenue. BExaminer le
ressort de retenue pour identifier Ia position *NAT™ ou “LP™.
Crienter comectement le ressort de retenue pour gue la
menticn “LP” soit au fond. Réinstaller le ressort de retenue
dans le chapeau. Reinstaller le chapeau sur le datendeur.

E n C
A. Chapeau de l'ouveriure d'accés D. Position LP
B. Joint d'stanchsite E. Position NAT

C. Detendaur

Tester le détendeur et la canalisation de gaz.

On doit tesier ke détendeur Sous UnNe pression supeneure d'au
moins 1° (2.5 cm) (colonne d'eau) a la pression de réglage.
Pour le fonctionnement et te contréle du réglage du
détendeur, il faut gue la pression d'admission au détendeur
comesponde aux indications ci-dessous

Gaz propane :
Pression minimum 10° (25,4 cm) (colonne d'eau)

Pression de service 14" (35,5 cm) {colonne d'eau)
Test de pressurisation de la canalisation de gaz

Pressurisation & une pression supérieure a 1z lbfpo2 (14" -
colonne d'eau)

Lors de tout test de pressurisation de ce systéme 3 une
pression supéreure a ¥ Ib/po® (3,5 kPa), on doit déconnecter

I'appareil et son robinet d'arrét individuel de la canalisation
de gaz.

Pressurisation 4 une pression relafive de - Ib/po? (14" -
colonne d'eau) ou moins

Lors de tout test de pressurisation de la canalisation de gaz &
une pression égale ou inféneure a vz Ib/po® (3.5 kPa), on doit
i=oler I"appareil de la canalisation de gaz en fermant son
robinet d'amét manuel individuel.

Entever les grilles de brileur si elles sont installées.

Dans les tableaux gui suivent, choisir le gicleur approprig
selon le modéle de I'apparsil et I'emplacement du brileur &4
convertir,
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Tableau des gicleurs pour propane pour ensembile
W10676661

Puissance = Couleur  Indication Taille

thermique A

S0008TU  Vert 66 0,66 mm

7000BTU  Blanc 75 0,75 mm .

81000 BTU Orange 78 0,79 mm {f @ \'*

11000 BTU  Houge a7 0,97 mm =y

13 000 BTU Jaung 108 1,08 mm 3

16000BTU  Rose 115 1,15 mm 5—|

12 000 BTU g

Intériaur Marmon a5 0,85 mm

Extériour Marmon 48 0,48 mm A nedicstion
de fa taills

Modéle de brileur pour ensemble W10676661

Modéle n® Avant  Amére Cenire Cenire Amiére Awvant
rieur rieur
WCGS51USOD i) 108 A WA ar 75
MGCT430D Vart Jauna Rouge  Blanc
CS500DS00
WCGT75US0D &6 115 AR M ar 75
MGCI530D Vert Rose Aouge  Blanc
WCGOTUS0OD 75 7 85 43 6E 75
KCGS350E Blanc OCrange Marron  Marmmon Vert Blanc
ICS655DS00
WCGS51USED 75 75 108 A GE ar
MGCTS536D Blanc Bilanc Jauna \Vart Howuge
WCGETUSED 75 75 85 48 GE ar
MGCS536D Blanc Blanc  Marron Marron Vart Howge
KCGS3I56E

Tableau des gicleuwrs pour propane pour ensembile
W106T6662

Puissance Couleur  Indication Taille
thermigue {A)
5000 BTU Blanc 66 0,66 mm
& 000 BTU Vart 70 0,70 mm
9100 8TU Moir Bg (.88 mm
11 000 BTU Crange o7 0.97 mm
43 000 BTU
Intériaur Blau 45 0,45 mm 7
Extériour Marron o7 0,87 mm ( o )
14 000 BTU Sl
Irtérieur Blau 45 0,45 mm A
Extariour  Jauns 101 1.01 mm -
16 000 BTU E =
Irtérieur Blau 45 0,45 mm
Extdriour  Rouge 105 1,05 mm 7!—@3
3000 BTU
Irtérieur Rosa 40 0,40 mm A Indication

Extariour Roza a0

(.80 mm de fa taille
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Modéles de brileur pour ensemble W10676662

Modélen® Avant Amére Cenitre Cenire Ammiére Avant Awant
oxtd-  droit i

gau- gau-  inté- droit  droit
che che rieur  rieur inté-  exté-
rieur  rieur
KCGS550E friy] 6B 45 a7 70 o A
Noir Blanc Bleu Marmon  Vert Noir
KCGS556E friy] 6B 45 101 70 o A
Noir Blanc Bleu Jaune  Vert Noir
KCGSO50ES 20 6B 45 a7 70 40 80
Noir Blanc Bleu Marmon  Vert FAose  Hose
KCGS056ES O7 6B 45 105 70 40 80
Crange Blanc Bleu HRouge |\Vert FAose  Hose
Positions des brileurs
B C 0
.:E &
i r—
I @
/ @
.frf / E
L —t
e o L
N
A Avant gaucha D Arrigre droit
B. Amigre gauche E. Avant droit
C. Cantro

6. Retirer tous les chapeaux et les bases des brileurs (consulter
le Guide d'utilisation pour des informations sur les brileurs).
Pour retirer la base des brlleurs a double flamme et des

brilewrs torches Dual Tier Ultra, utiliser un tournevis Torx®
T10 pour retirer la vis.

Britleur Dual Tier Uiira Bridleur standard et britfeur
A Chapeau de brileur interme 4 double flamme
B. Chapeant du bridlewr extarne A Chapeau da brifsur

E. Efactroda o 'alfumeur

C. Base du brileur
D Ouverture du tuyau de gaz



C. Base de brlleur extarma
D. Support de brilleur
E. Duveriure du fube d'smivée de gaz

7. Conversion d'un brileur standard :

m  Utiliser une cié de 7,0 mm pour desserer et enlever e
gicleur (A).

m Conserver le gicleur de gar.

m Installer le gicleur de gaz comect pour propane. Voir les
tableaux de sélection des gicleurs pour gaz propane.

A Gicleur

8. Conversion d'un briileur Dual Tier Ultra et briileur &
double flemme :

m A l'aide d'une ché de 7 mm, dessermer et retirer le gicleur

int&risur (A) et le gicleur exterieur (B).
m Conserver le gicleur de gar.

m Installer le gicleur de gaz correct pour propane. Voir le
tableau de sélection des gicleurs pour gaz propane.

B A
Britleur Dual Tier Ultra Brileur & double flemme

8. Conversion des brileurs torche

m Retlirer le ressort tel quiindiqué sur illustration suivante
(C).

m A l'aide d'une clé de 7 mm, desserrer et retirer le gicleur
intérieur (&) et le gicleur extérieur (B).

B Conserver les gicleurs du brileur & part.

m Remplacer par un gicleur pour gaz propane de taijlle
cormecte. Voir le tableau de sélection des gicleurs pour
gaz propane.

m Replacer le ressort & sa position initiale.

A Giclour infériau
B. Gicleur axtériour
. Rassort

IMPORTANT : Placer ies gicleurs pour gaz naturel dans le
sachet plastique de pigces, pour réutilisation ultérieure;
conserver le sachet avec le manuel d'utilization et les autres
documents.

10. Reinstaller la feuille de matériau isclant.

11. Réinstaller les bases et chapeaux de brdleurs.
IMPORTANT : L'électrode d'allumage esi un composant en
ceramique qui pourrait se briser durant le processus de
conversion. Lors de la réinstallation de la base du brileur,

veiller 4 ce que |'électrode puisse glisser librement dans le
trou de fa téte du brdleur.

12. Ouvrir le robinet d'arrét de Ia canalisation de gaz. Le robinet
est ouvert lorsque la manette est paralléle a la canalization.

13. Brancher la table de cuisson ou reconnecter la source de
courant électrique.
MNE PAS OUBLIER : Aprés avoir exécuté la conversion de
chaque birdleur de la table de cuisson, effectuer un test de
recherche des fuites : appliguer sur les connexions du circuit
de gaz une solution homologués (non cormosive) de détection
des fuites. La formation de bulles indique la présence d'une
fuite. Veiller & éliminer toute fuite détectée.

14. Régler le robinet simple et le robinet double tel qu'indiqué a la
section “Réglage de |a taille des flammes”.

15
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Conversion de propane a goz haiurel
RO L

1. Fermer le robinet d'amét manuel.
B
G
A_ Varzs tablo do cuisson
8. Robimet d"arrét (position de fermeture)
C. Canafization de gaz
2. Débrancher la table de cuisson ou déconnecter la source de
courant électrigue.
Conversion du détendeur
B
A
G
t! D
A Chapeau de 'ouveriure d'accas
B. Amidre da ia table de cuisson
C. Detendeur
D Sens de circulation du gaz
3. Déterminer le type du détendeur :

16

Style 1 : Le chapeau comporte une rainure et 1a mention
LP".
Liili=er un toumevis a lame plate ou une piéce de monnaie

pour dévisser le chapeau de l'ouveriure d'accés; faire tourner
le chapeau dans le sens antihoraire.

Dreux positions sont possibies pour le détendeur;
I'information comespondante est gravée de chague cfté du
chapeau. Orienter le chapeau comectement, et réinstalter le
chapeau sur le détendeur; la mention *NAT" doit &tre visible
depuis |'extérieur du détendeur.

o]

NAT

Siyle 2 : Le chapeau ne comporte pas de rainure; on doit
utifizer une clé pour la dépose.

Litilizer une clé pour entever le chapeau de |'ouverture
d'accés; faire tourner le chapeau dans le sens antihoraire.

ez e A —

Oter le ressort de retenue qui se trouve sous le chapeau en
poussant confre ke cdié plat du ressort de retenue. Examiner
le ressort de retenue pour identifier [a position “NAT™ ou “LP".
Crienter comectement le ressort de retenue pour gue la
mention “NAT™ =oit au Tond. Réinstaller le ressort de retenue
dans le chapeau. Réinstaller le chapeau sur le détendeur.

E n C
A. Chapeau de l'ouveriure d'accés D. Position NAT
B. Joint d'stanchsite E. Position LP
C. Détendeur

4. Enlever les grilles de brileur si elles sont installées.

Dans les tableaux qui suivent, choisir le gicleur approprig
selon le modéle de I'apparsil et I'emplacement du brileur &
convertir.

Tableau des gicleurs pour gaz naturel pour ensembie
W106Tee61

ooibei s _
S 000 BTU a5 0,85 mm
9100 BTU Bianc ou 130 1,30 mm

Sans

couwlaur
10 000 BTU Crango 135 1,35 mm
12 000 BTU Aouge ouw 150 1,50 mm

bleu
15 000 BTU Jauns 175 1,75 mm
18000 BTU  Aose 120 1,80 mm (ﬂ X
17 000 BTU St ff
Imvtariour Rouge 175 1,75 mm A
Extérour Houge 57 0,57 mm E!
18 000 BTU E 7
Imtériour Marron 180 1,80 mm =
Extérieur Marron 57 0,57 mm =1
19 000 BTU s
[rtériaur Blanc 185 1,85 mm A Indication
Extéricur Blanc 57 0,57 mm dia kz failla




Modéles de hrﬂieupmu’em:ﬂewma?ﬁﬁm

Hud&hn" Avant Amigre Centre Cenire Amére Avant Awvant

gau- gau- inté- extéd droit  droit | droit
che che rieur  rieur inté-  extérie
risur our

WCGs1USID o5 175 MiA /A 150 130 130
MGCT4300D Vert  Jauns Rouge Blanc Blanc
ICS500DS00
WCGTSUSD 85 180 WA MAA 150 130 130
MGCO530D Vert  Rosa Rouge Blanc Blanc
WCGSTUS0S 130 135 175 175 a5 130 130
KCGS3As0E Sans Orange HRouge PRouge Vert Sanz  Sans
ICSEE5D500. coulaur couleur coulour
WCGE{USED 130 120 175 175 05 150 150
MGCT536D Blanc Blanc Jaune Jaune Vert PRouge Rouge

WOGOTUSED 120 130 180 57 o5 150 150
Sans Sans  Marmon Mammon Verl Blau Blau
couleur coulaur

KCGS356E 130 130 185 57 o5 150 150
Sans Sans Blanc Blanc  Ver Bleu Bleu
coulaur cotlsr

Tableau des gicleurs pour gaz naturel pour ensembie
W106T6662

PI.I-SS-‘-!I'H:E Coulour Indication Taille
thnnﬂl:pa {A)
‘BO00BTU  Houge 105 1.05 mm -
7 D00 BTU Maoir 115 1.15 mm
10 00 BTU Blanc 140 1,40 mm
12000 BTU Brown 150 1.50 mm
17 000 BTU
Intériaur Bleu a1 0,91 mm
Auino Vart 160 1,60 mm
18,000
Intarieur Bleu 91 0,91 mm A
Extériaur Biau 165 1.65 mm
20 000 BTU UE
Intarieur Bleu a1 0,81 mm
Extériour Bileu Clair 180 1.80 mm g
10 000 BTU g
Intarieur Rosa GE 66 mm A. Indication
Extériaur Rosa 123 123 mm

de i3 tailie

Modéles de brlleur pour ensemble W10676662

== A —

Modélen® Avant Ammiére Centre Cenire Amiére Avant Avant
gau- gau- inté- extd- droit  droit  droit
cha che rieur e intéd-  exté-

rieur  reur

KCGS550E 140 105 o1 160 1 140 N/A
Blanc Rouge Blau Vert Moir  Blanc

KCGS556E 140 105 o1 180 1 140 N/A
Blanc Rouge Blau Blau Moir  Blanc

Clair

KCGS950ES 140 105 i 160 115 66 123
Blanc Rouge Blau Vart Moir Hosa Rosa

KCGS956ES 150 105 i 180 115 66 123
Mamron Rouge Blfeu Bleu  MNoir  Rosa  Rosa

Positions des brileurs

e >
W,
A Avant gauche 0. Arrigre droit
B. Amidgre gauche E_Avant droif
C. Centra

8. Retirer tous les chapeaux et les bases des brileurs (consulter

le Guide d'utilisation pour des informations sur les brileurs).
Pour retirer la base des briileurs & double flamme et des

brileurs torches Dual Tier Ultra, utiliser un tournavis Torx®
T10 pour retirer [a vis.

A

A
B
G
D
Britleur Dual Tier Uiira Britleur standard et britleur
A Chapeau de brileur interme double flamme
B. Chapeant du bridlewr extarne A Chapeau da brifsur
E. Efactroda o 'alfumeur

C. Ouverfure du fuyau de gaz
[ Basze du brileur . Base du brifeur

D. Cuvertura du tuyay de gaz

A. Chapeay de brilleur inferma
B. Base dg brillewr interns

C. Baseo de brileur externe

D, Support de britlieur

E. Quveriure du fuyau de gaz

17



6.

7.

18

Conversion d'un brileur standard :

= Utiliser une clé de 7,0 mm pour desserrer et enlever le
gicleur (A).

m Conserver le gicleur de gar.

m Installer le gicleur de gaz comect pour gaz naturel. Voir les
tableaux de sélection des gicleurs pour gaz naturel.

_,.-'"- T

- =8, =X

| % ) }j)
P

AN, e

e I

A. Gicleur

Conversion d'un brileur Dual Tier Ultra et brilleur &
double flamme :

m A l'aide d'une clé de 7 mm, desserrer et retirer 2 le gicleur
int&rieur (A) et 2 gicleur extérieur (B).

m  Conserver |2 gicleur de gaz.

m Remplacer par des gicleurs pour gaz naturel de taille
correcte. Voir les tableaux de sélection des gicleurs pour
pour gaz naturel.

g8 A
Britlewr Dual Trer Ultra Briifeur & double flamme
A Gicleur intdriaur A Giclour intdriour

B. Gicleur exténeur
Conversion des brilleurs torche

m  Retirer le ressort tel guindigue sur I'illustration suivante (C).

m A l'zide d'une clé de 7 mm, desserrer et refirer le gicleur
int&rieur (&) et le gicleur extérieur (B).

m Conserver les gicleurs.

m  Remplacer par un gicleur pour gaz naturel de taflle
comecte. Voir le tableau de sélection des gicleurs pour
gaz naturel.

m Replacer le ressort 4 sa position initiale.

IMPORTANT : Placer les gicleurs pour gaz naturel dans ke
sachet plastigue de pigces, pour réutilisation ultérieurs;
conservear je sachet avec le manuel d'utilisation et les aufres
documents.

9. Reinstaller [a feuille de materiau isolant.

10. Reinstaller les bases et chapeaux de birdleurs.
IMPORTANT : L'électrode d'allumage esi un composant en
ceramique qui pourrait se briser durant le processus de
conversion. Lors de la réinstallation de 1a base du brileur,

veiller 4 ce que |'électrode puisse glisser librement dans le
trou de fa téte du brdleur.

A Chapeay de brifeur
B. Blectrode
. Bass du brilleur

11. Ouvrir le robinet d'arrét de la canalisation de gaz. Le robinet
est ouvert lorsque la manette est paralléle 4 la canalization.

12. Brancher la table de cuisson ou reconnecter la source de
courant électrique.

MNE PAS OUBLIER : Aprés avoir exécuté la conversion de
chaque birdleur de la table de cuisson, effectuer un test de
recherche des fuites : appliguer sur les connexions du circuit
de gaz une solution homologués (non cormosive) de détection
des fuites. La formation de bulles indique la présence d'une
fuite. Vieiller a éfiminer toute fuite detectes.

13. Régler le robinet simple et le robinet double tel qu'indiqué a la
section “Réglage de |a taille des flammes”.

A i s e 5 L il | P ® _.-II"_I"|-.' T
AU ieCToNaUSes - aiiumade

A la place d'une flamme de veille, les briileurs de la table de
cuisson sont dotés d'un allumeur &lectronigue. Lorsgque
['utilisateur appuie sur le bouton de commande, le systéme
génére des étincelles pour inflammation du gaz surle brileur. La
génération d'étincelles se poursuit jusqu'au moment ol
['utilisateur raméne le bouton de commande a 1a position de
régiage désirée.

Conirdle du fonctionnement des briileurs de la table de

cuisson :

1. Placer le bouton de commande a la position contact (enfoncer
et faire tourner). Vioir le guide d'utilisation pour plus de
renseignements. Le gaz doit s'enflammer sur le brileur en
moins de 4 secondes. Lors de I'allumage initial du brileur, fe
défai d'allumage peut &ire supérieur 3 4 secondes du fait de la
présence d'air dans Ia canalisation de gaz. Aprés l'inflammation
du gar, ne pas laiszer le bouton & la position contact.

VZa
)
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2. 5ilebrileur ne s'allume pas comectemeant, ramener le bouton
de commande a la position OFF (arrét). Veiller &8 ce gue le
chapeau de brileur soif & la position comecie.

3. Veérifier gue le cordon d'alimentation est branché. Déterminer
=i le disjoncteur s'est ouvert ou =i un fusible est gnllé.

4, Vérifier que le robinet d'amét de la canalisation degaz estala
position d'ouverture.

5. Contréler de nouveau le fonctionnement du brileur.



5i I'un des brlleurs ne peut toujours pas s'allumer ou Si aucun
des brileurs ne s'allume, voir [a section “Assistance ou senvice™
dans le Guide d'utilisation.

Regiage de ia taille des flammes
Chaqgue brileur a &té régié a l'usine de telle manigre que pour la
positicn du rebinet de gar correspondant au déebit thermigue
minimum, le dispositii de rallumage du brileur fonctionne
constamment d'une maniére fiable; cependant il est possible

d'effectuer un réglage sur chagus brileur.

REMARQUE : 5i l2 numeéro de modéle de votre appareil
commence par KGCSS5 ou par KGCSY9, appeler pour demander
une intervention de dépannage car cette opération nécassite
|'ouverture de 'appareil.

Réglage :

Les vis de régiage situées sous le bouton de commande
permettent de régler la configuration des flammes.

REMARQUE : Consulter le guide d'utilisation et d'entretien pour
déterminer =i chagque brileur est & flamme simple ou double.
Effectuer les réglages appropriés sur les gicleurs

 Réglage pour robinet simple

1. Placer le bouton de commande du brileur & la position
cormespondant au débit thermigue minimum (LO).

2. Oter le bouton de commande.

3. Immobiliser la tige du bouton de commande du robinet de
gaZ avec une pince. Litifiser un petit tournevis 4 lame plate
Fa" (£0 [2,0 mm]) pour faire tourner 1a vis de réglage situee 3

I'intérieur de la tige du bouton de commande du robinet, pour
etablir fa taille comecie des flammes.

A Toumewvis 3 lame plate ¥&" [#0 [2.0 mm]) (la
fomguedr de [a fige du tourmewvis doit Stre d'au
mains 2° 5,1 cmyj)

B. Ouwveriura de |3 fige de commande du robimaf

C. Position de a vis de rdglage

4. Conversion pour I'alimentation au propane :
Semer complétement la vis “C" pour &tablir la hauteur
minimum des flammes.

Conversion pour "alimentation au gaz naturel :

Serrer la vis “C" pour réduire fa hauteur des flammes.
Dessemer 1a vis pour avgmenter 1a hauteur des flammes. Voir
fa section “Achever le réglage des brlleurs".

5. Réinstaller le bouton de commande.

6. Evaluer [a taille des flammes : faire tourner le bouton de
commande entre les positions LO (débit thermigue minimiumy
et HI (debif thermigue maximum) et évaluer la hauteur des
flammes & chague position de réglage.

Réglage pour robinet double

Réglage de la couronne de flammes interne :

1. Placer le bouton de commande de |la couronne interne & la
position comespondant au debit thermigue minimum (LO).

A Couromne infernea
B. Couronne extema

2. Oter le bouton de commande.

3. Oter la bague de caoutchouc noir.

4. Utiliser une pince & bec effilé pour retirer le disque de
séparation gris qui =e trouve a lintérieur de I'ouverture du
robinet du brileur.

A_Bouton de commande
B. Bague de caoutchouc noir
C. Dizque de séparation gris

5. Conversion pour I'alimentation au propane :
Semer complétement Ia vis “A" pour €tablir la hauteur
minimum des flammes.

Conversion pour I'alimentation au gaz naturel :

Sermrer la vis "A” pour réduire la hauteur des flammes.
Dessermer |a vis pour augmenter |a hauteur des flammes. Voir
la section “Achever le réglage des brileurs”.

A Viz de ndglage pour couranme de flammas imfems
8. ¥is de réglage pour courcinne de flammes extarns

6. Reinstaller le bouton de commande.
Réglage de la couronne de flammes externe :

1. Placer le bouton de commande de la couronne extema a la
position comespondant au debit thermigue minimum (LO).

2. Oter le bouton de commande.
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3. Conversion pour I'alimentation au propane :
Serrer complétement ka vis BT pour &tablir |a hauteur
minimum des flammes.

Conversion pour ['alimentation au gaz naturel -

Serrer [a vis *B” pour réduire Ia hauteur des flammes.
Dresserrer la vis pour augmenter 1a hauteur des flammes. Voir
la section “Achever le réglage des brileurs”.

4. Réinstaller le disque de séparation gris. LHiliser un tournevis

pour pousser [a piece en place.

Reinstaller la bague de caoutchouc noir.

Réinstaller le bouton de commande.

7. Evaluer |a taille des flammes : faire tourner le bouton de
commande entre les positions LO {débit thermigque minimum)
et HI {debit thermigue maximum) et évaluer la hauteur das
flammes a chague position de reglage.
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1. Contrdler la taifle et la fonne des flammes sur chague briieur.
Pour le réglage au débit thermigue minimum, on doit
observer des flammes stables bleues de 1" (0,64 cm).

Achever le reg .{L_‘Ff desb

rd
‘ 837 §Pm g e s Pap o=

2. Compléter I'étiguette de conversion et fixer |"&tiquette au bas
de [a table de cuisson, & cité de la plague signalétique. Ne
pas recouvrr ia plaque signalétigue avec 1'étiquette.

IMPORTANT : Conserver les gicleurs avec les présentes
instructions, pour utilisation ultérisure.

Consulter a section *Brileurs de surface scellés™ dans e Guide
d'utilization et d'entretien fourni avec I"apparesil.
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